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The Elizabethan poet and playwright William Alabaster (1568–1640) was 
lavishly praised by Spenser in Colin Clout’s Come Home Again for his 
incomplete Latin epic in honour of Queen Elizabeth, ‘Elisaeis’, but he is 
best known now for his manuscript English sonnets of 1597–8.  He has the 
unusual double distinction of having been imprisoned for apostasy (he was 
converted by a Jesuit when he accompanied the Earl of Essex on his 1596 
expedition to Cadiz), and having a work put on the 1610 Index librorum 
prohibitorum.  

ESTC S100480; STC 249; Greg L11a.  

MODELLED ON SENECA
1.	 ALABASTER, William.  Roxana tragaedia olim Cantabrigiae, acta 
in Col. Trin.  Nunc primum in lucem edita.  London, R. Badger for Andrew 
Crook, 1632.  

12mo, ff. [53], wanting the initial blank A1, but with the terminal imprimatur 
and colophon leaves (the latter slit at the inner margin); borders of 
typographic ornaments throughout; pale dampstain to the first gathering 
and slightly more to final two leaves; else a very good copy in early sheep; 
joints cracked, spine chipped at head, corners bumped; circular label ‘1674’ 
to upper board.  	 £1500

The pirated first edition (the first authorised text followed later in the same 
year) of a neo-Latin verse drama in the manner of Seneca, by one of the 
foremost Latinists of his day.  

A loose adaptation of La Dalida by Luigi Groto (1541–1585), Roxana is thought 
to have been first performed at Trinity College, Cambridge, in the 1580s or 
1590s, when Alabaster was a fellow there, but it was not published until 
1632.  It achieved the feat of ‘turning a bad play into a good one by recasting 
it in the mold of Senecan tragedy, replacing Groto’s flaccid turgidity with 
neoclassical economy and urgency’ (Dana Sutton, online hypertext edition), 
and has had perhaps the greatest reputation of any play from the entire 
corpus of academic drama performed at Oxford and Cambridge in the 
sixteenth century.  The quality of Roxana’s Latin verse received particular 
approbation from Samuel Johnson – ‘If we produced any thing worthy of 
notice before the elegies of Milton, it was perhaps Alabaster’s Roxana’.  



WITH ORIGINAL 
LANDSCAPE 
VIGNETTES
2.	 AZAÏS, Gabriel, and Charles LABOR.  Illustrated manuscript volume 
of poetry, comprising ‘Vingt-six janvier 1836’ by Azaïs, and ‘Marie’ by Labor.  
Béziers, not before 1836.  

Manuscript on paper, 4to, ff. [20], in French, with ruled borders, in brown 
ink, with 30 landscape vignettes in black ink, 19 incorporating initials; in fine 
condition in contemporary red polished calf, covers tooled with gilt central 
panel and roll-tooled borders at head and foot, geometric lozenge pattern 
painted in black; a few small scuffs; both poems inscribed ‘A Madame 
Donadieu’.  	 £1750

A charming presentation volume, with French poems by the Occitan scholars 
Azaïs (1805–1888) and Labor (1813–1900), and fine vignette sketches.  

Azaïs, later author of Les Troubadours de Béziers (1869) was a member of the 
Félibrige, the literary organisation founded by Frédéric Mistral to promote 
Occitan language and culture.  Labor was a landscape painter, a secretary 
and close friend of Lamartine, author of a novel (Marguerite, 1837), and the 
founder and first conservator of the Musée des Beaux Arts de Béziers; the 
vignettes are presumably by him.  

The Madame Donadieu to whom the volume is presented was likely a relative 
of the Occitan poet and historian Frédéric Donnadieu, likewise a member of 
the Félibrige and a native of Béziers, and with both poets was a member of 
the city’s Societé archéologique, scientifique et littéraire.  
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FROM TEMPTATION  
TO SALVATION
3.	 BEAUMONT, Joseph.  Psyche: or Loves Mysterie in XX. Canto’s: 
displaying the Intercourse betwixt Christ and the Soule …  London, Printed 
by John Dawson for George Boddington … 1648.  

Small folio, pp. [6], 399, [1]; text in two columns; bound without the preliminary 
blank, small hole to M4 affecting three letters, a few marginal repairs without 
loss; a very good copy in full red morocco, gilt, by Zaehnsdorf, joints slightly 
rubbed, slight wear to corners.	 £1250

First edition of this lengthy religious epic representing the journey of 
the personified Soul from England to the Holy Land and back, written by 
Beaumont, one of the royalist fellows ejected from Cambridge in 1644.  

Beaumont (1616–1699), who had been made a fellow of Peterhouse in 1636, 
devoted his enforced retirement to the composition of this poem, following 
‘a Soule led by divine Grace, and her Guardian Angel ... through the difficult 
Temptations and Assaults of Lust, of Pride, of Heresie, of Persecution, and of 
Spiritual Dereliction ... to heavenly Felicitie.’  The result, some 30,000 lines in 
six-line stanzas, is by far the longest work of the ‘English Spenserians’ of the 
seventeenth century (Drayton, Wither, Henry More, and Giles and Phineas 
Fletcher), although Beaumont’s stylistic affinities lie more with Donne and 
with his fellow student at Peterhouse, Richard Crashaw.  



Psyche was reissued in 
1651, and when a second 
edition was published in 
1702, ‘much enlarged in 
every canto by the late 
Reverend Author’, the first 
edition was described as 
‘very scarce and very dear’, 
which is difficult to believe.  

ESTC R12099; Wing B 1625; 
Hayward 96.



REFORMERS 
APPEALING THEIR 
EXCOMMUNICATION
4.	 [BESLER, Georg, Hector PÖMER, and Wolfgang VOLPRECHT.]  
Appellation unnd Beruffung der Pröbst unnd des Augustiner Priors zu 
Nüremberg.  [Nuremberg, Friedrich Peypus,] 1524.  

4to, pp.  [14], [2 (blank)]; title within architectural woodcut border, 3-line 
woodcut initials, contemporary rubrication to capitals; subtle repair to 
lower outer corner of title, marginal toning and spotting, some offsetting to 
final blank leaf; a very good copy in a recent binding reusing a seventeenth-
century printed breviary leaf; contemporary underlining to 3 pp.  in red 
and black, contemporary notes in German to title (‘Dise Appellation … 
hinten … in Norīb …’) and in Latin to verso (‘Ord. Christ … relat. Histor. … de 
S.R.J. reliquis. p. 44’), mid-sixteenth-century illumination and hand-colouring 
to title in green and red against a blue background, initials illuminated and 
hand-coloured in blue and red-violet, title-page verso with hand-drawn arms 
of Besler, Pömer, and Volbrecht and the seals of their churches coloured 
in red, black, blue, green, and yellow, all of which labelled in a sixteenth-
century calligraphic hand (see below).  	 £3750

First and only edition of this pamphlet by the Lutheran provosts and 
Augustinian prior of Nuremberg, appealing the Bishop of Bamberg’s ruling 
to excommunicate them as heretics, with magnificent near-contemporary 
hand-painted and illuminated illustrations of the defendants’ arms.  

Georg Besler (or Pesler, 1470–1536) and Hector Pömer (or Bömer, 1495–
1541, also a notable bibliophile) had both studied at Wittenberg and were 
dedicated followers of Luther; the Nuremberg city council, increasingly 
swayed by the cause of reform, named them provosts at the parish churches 
of Saint Sebald and Saint Lorenz, respectively.  



In April 1524, the two provosts and Wolfang Volprecht (d.  1528), the 
prior of the city’s Augustinian monastery, had ‘administered communion 
in both kinds …  The provosts went even further by abolishing requiems 
and birthdays in honour of the saints, Masses for the dead, singing of the 
“Salve regina” in honor of the Virgin Mary, and consecrating salt and water’ 
(Grimm, pp. 73–4).  When the prior and provosts refused to revert to the old 
ceremonies, claiming that they were contrary to Scripture, they were called 
to the episcopal court, in which the bishop himself acted as judge; on 19 
September 1524 he ruled that the three men be stripped of their titles and 
excommunicated under charges of heresy.  The Appellation unnd Beruffung, 
jointly compiled by Besler, Pömer, and Volbrecht, represents their appeal 
against the bishop’s verdict as submitted to the episcopal notary, in which 
they seek a ‘justification of the injustice and ignorance of the judge’ (A2v, 
trans.) through the rectification of his conflict of interest and a revised ruling 
grounded in Scripture.  Printed by Friedrich Peypus, who had published 
several of Luther’s works and material on the Diets of Nuremberg, the 
appeal was submitted to the city council; von Redwitz’s ruling was openly 
disregarded and the provosts taken under the city’s protection, a sign of the 
bishop’s dwindling influence in Nuremberg.  

Our copy has been richly embellished by a mid-sixteenth century artist, who 
has illustrated and illuminated the arms of Besler, Pömer, and Volprecht 
and the corresponding seals of their respective churches, labelling the six 
illustrations in a handsome calligraphic hand.  The year after the appeal 
was issued, the Augustinian monastery was turned over to the city council, 
and Volprecht took up a role as priest at the city’s Heilig-Geist-Spital; an 
early inscription beneath his arms notes that the church was a repository 
for Imperial relics (which were kept there from 1433 to 1796).  The care 
with which the arms were executed, as well as the early underlining of all 
mentions of Nuremberg within the text, suggests local ownership.  

Scarce outside Germany.  We find two copies in the UK (BL, Bodley) and 
three in the US (University of Maine, Yale, United Lutheran Seminary).  

BM STC German, p. 81; USTC 612622; VD16 B-2234; Kuczyński 16, p. 11; 
Panzer II 2402.  See Grimm, ‘The Break with Rome’, in Lazarus Spengler: A 
Lay Leader of the Reformation (1978), pp. 73–92.  



A CARDINAL’S COPY
5.	 BLANCHON, Jacques.  Iacobi Blanchoni Ucessiensis adversus 
Ludovicum Beneventanum abbatem Selestensem defensionum liber.  Lyons, 
Jean de Tournes, 1550.  

4to, pp. 40; printer’s device on title, one large and several 5-line woodcut 
criblé, historiated, and grotesque initials;  sporadic light foxing and browning; 
a very good copy in modern marbled boards, sixteenth-century ownership 
inscription of the Bibliotheca Altempsiana to title (see below).  	 £950

First edition of a very rare work of sixteenth-century Lyonnese Neoplatonism, 
an elegantly printed de Tournes edition.  

Ostensibly a simple series of remarks against the theses of the (presumably 
sternly Scholastic) abbot of Sélestat, this is a tract of Renaissance moral 
philosophy.  The theme of dignitas hominis concentrated the philosophical 
efforts of several Lyonnese men of letters inspired by Ficino and Pico 
della Mirandola.  Like Charles de Bovelles and Pierre Boaistuau, Jacques 
Blanchon systematically harmonises Aristotle’s philosophy and science with 
the hermetic thought associated with the writings of Hermes Trismegistus.  

Anticipating Charron and Montaigne, Blanchon does not accept demonology 
and witchcraft, exposing the foolishness of popular beliefs largely on 
grounds of common sense rather than strict Scholastic rationalism.  Further 
chapters address ideas and knowledge; nature; the soul; the impact of need 
on morality; human freedom from predestinations and from the stars; and 
some false etymologies.  Little is known of Blanchon, but he was also the 
author of a tract ‘De summo hominis bono’ published in the same year.  



Provenance: The Bibliotheca Altempsiana was formed 
by the Austrian cardinal Marco Sittico Altemps (Mark 
Sittich von Hohenems Altemps, 1533–1595), nephew 
of Pope Pius IV, and housed in Palazzo Altemps in 
Rome, which he purchased in 1568. The collection 
was later considerably expanded by his grandson by 
his legitimated son Roberto, Giovanni Angelo Altemps 
(d. 1620), who in 1611 had purchased the library 
that once belonged to Cardinal Marcello Cervini  
(later Pope Marcello II). 

In 1740 part of the library (particularly manuscripts) 
was absorbed into the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana; 
what was left of the collection, mostly already 
dispersed, was sold at auction in London in 1907 
(Sotheby, Wilkinson, and Hodge, Catalogue of the 
choicer portion of the library of the Dukes of Altemps 
removed from Piazza S. Luigi dei Francesi, Rome ...) 
and Rome in 1908 (D.O. Rossi, Catalogue des livres 
et des manuscrits composant la bibliothèque des 
ducs d’Altemps, lot 231, then bound with Sebastian 
Hoiandus’ 1572 Catholica in full vellum). 

We find three copies in the UK (CUL, NLS, St Andrews), 
and one in the US (Newberry).

USTC 124312; Adams B-2099.  On the Bibliotheca 
Altempsiana, see Serrai, La Biblioteca Altempsiana, 
ovvero Le raccolte librarie di Marco Sittico III e del 
nipote Giovanni Angelo Altemps (2008).



SPIRITUAL JOURNEY  
FOR FEMALE READERS
6.	 [BOUCHET, Jean.]  Les triu[m]phes de la noble et amoureuse dame, 
et l’art de honnestement aymer, compose par le Traverseur des voyes 
perilleuses.  Nouvellement imprime a Paris.  Paris, Estienne Caveiller for 
Pierre Sergent, 6 June 1539.  

8vo, ff. [12], CCCXC (recte 392); printed in bâtarde type, title-page printed in 
red and black, criblé woodcut initials throughout; trimmed closely at head 
in places but with no loss of text; a handsome copy in nineteenth-century 
French red morocco, spine gilt-ruled in compartments and lettered directly 
in gilt, turn-ins roll-tooled in gilt, edges stained yellow and speckled red, 
marbled endpapers; a few scuffs to boards, light wear to joints; armorial 
bookplate of Arthur Brölemann, numbered ‘318’ in manuscript to front 
pastedown; eighteenth-century inscription to front flyleaf ‘Vendu 16–19s en 
1757, Girardot de Préfond, no. 723’.  	 £4500

Unrecorded issue of Jean Bouchet’s contemplative vernacular work 
of moral theology in prose and verse explicitly intended for a female 
readership, following the personified Soul in dialogue with several virtues 
as she attempts to combat the forces of earthly temptation with the power 
of divine grace.  

Bouchet’s dedication to Eleanor of Austria (1498–1558), Queen of France 
and wife of Francis I, addresses the work to female readers and emphasises 
the necessity of producing such a work in the vernacular: his primary 
objective is to distract women from reading the Old and New Testaments in 
potentially ‘dangerous’ translations, as well as ‘certain short treatises by 
some German heretics translated from Latin into French, which under the 
sweetness of the evangelical doctrine there are interposed several errors 
too scandalous and pernicious to Christianity’ (a5v, trans. Kem, Pathologies 
of Love (2019), p. 44).  



Much inspired by the works of Jean Gerson and St Antoninus of Florence, 
Les triumphes de la noble et amoureuse dame traces the Soul’s journey, 
beginning with her entry into the world (when she is betrothed to Christ 
at baptism).  Accompanied by Understanding, Will, Memory, Reason (her 
governess) and Sensuality (her chambermaid), the Soul receives a moral and 
physical education at the hands of Theology and the four cardinal virtues 
before encountering challenges in the form of the ‘Prince of Pleasure’ and 
the ‘Brothel of Obstinacy’ in the realm of Youth, and Flesh and the Devil 
in the land of Old Age.  ‘The very final section is a discussion between the 
author and Theology after the Soul has disappeared into the straits of death; 
it is not revealed to us whether or not the Soul is saved, instead we must 
be content with the hope and the positive signs that she has probably been 
saved, and Theology explains predestination, God’s prescience, and free will’ 
(Britnell, ‘Religious instruction in the work of Jean Bouchet’ in Pettegree, The 
Sixteenth-Century French Religious Book (2017)).  The discourses between 
the Soul and various virtues touch upon such topics as anatomy, hygiene, 
dietetics, raising children, chastity, and the relationship between husband 
and wife.  

A friend of Rabelais and Louis de Ronsard, Jean Bouchet (1476–c. 1558) was 
a solicitor’s clerk who obtained the position of procureur for the important 
La Trémouille family in 1510 and in January 1520 arranged the entry of 
Francis I into Poitiers.  The present edition was printed by Etienne Caveiller 
and distributed by several Parisian booksellers, among them Jean Longis, 
Denis Janot, Oudin Petit, and Simon Colinet.  In all such copies, the colophon 
(mentioning only Caveiller) remains the same.  

We have found only one other copy of the 1539 edition distributed by Pierre 
Sergent at auction.  The imprimeur-libraire Pierre Sergent, based at the Sign 
of St Nicholas, appears to have specialised largely in chivalric romances and 
published editions of Les triumphes de la noble et amoureuse dame in 1536 
and 1545.  



Provenance: 

1.  Sold at the Girardot de Préfond sale (De Bure, Catalogue des Livres du 
Cabinet de Monsieur Girardot de Prefond (1757), lot 723).  ‘Paul Girardot de 
Préfond was a timber-merchant who fell into an apathetic state on retiring 
from active business.  His physician, Hyacinthe Baron, was an eminent book-
collector, and he advised the patient to take up the task of forming a library.  
So successful was the prescription that the merchant became renowned 
during the next half century for his superb bindings, his specimens from 
Grolier’s stores, and the Delphin and Variorum classics which he procured 
from the library of Gascq de la Lande … Some of his rarest books were 
sold in 1757’ (Charles and Mary Elton, The Great Book-Collectors (1893), 
pp. 198–99).  

2.  With the bookplate of Arthur Brölemann (1826–1924), grandson and heir 
to the library of the prolific manuscript collector Henri-Auguste Brölemann 
(1775–1854), who amassed a collection of over four thousand volumes.  

Neither OCLC nor CCfr find copies printed by Caveiller for Sergent.  

On the 1539 Caveiller edition distributed by other booksellers, see BM STC 
French, p. 77; USTC 14858.  Adams B-2583; Brunet I, col. 1162; Gay II, p. 47; 
Index Aureliensis V, p. 45; Pettegree & Walsby, French Vernacular Books I: 
6759; Renouard, Bibliographie des éditions de Simon de Colines, pp. 303–4 
(citing Petit, Janot, Sertenas, and Longis but not Sergent); Tchemerzine II, 
p. 70.  



IN THE STYLE OF THE 
KELMSCOTT CHAUCER
7.	 BURNE-JONES, Edward.  The Beginning of the World.  Twenty-five 
Pictures …  London, [Chiswick Press for] Longmans, Green & Co., 1902.  

Folio, pp. 23, [1]; with 25 woodcuts by Catterson-Smith after Burne-Jones; 
endpapers foxed; otherwise a handsome copy, partially uncut, in the 
publisher’s quarter linen and green printed boards; a few marks.  	 £200

First edition, published four years after Burne-Jones’s death with the aid 
of his collaborator, Robert Catterson-Smith, the only completed portion of 
some 200 illustrations originally intended for the Kelmscott edition of the 
Biblia Innocentium by J.W. Mackwail, Burne-Jones’s son-in-law.  

Catterson-Smith had translated Burne-Jones’s drawings from pencil into 
ink for the Kelmscott Chaucer ‘under the artist’s own eye’ (p. 1); Georgiana 
Burne-Jones, in her prefatory note, explains that many of the illustrations 
for the Biblia Innocentium ‘were begun, but not quite finished.  The twenty-
five designs here given were so far carried out that, with the help of Mr. 
Catterson Smith, it has been possible to complete and reproduce them …  he 
learnt most intimately the manner and meaning of the artist.  Accordingly, 
the conventions agreed upon for certain parts of the Chaucer drawings – as 
in sky, trees, and flowers – have been used here …’ (ibid.).  
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FATHER AND SON AT 
CAMBRIDGE
8.	 [CAMBRIDGE; BENN, Anthony, father, and Charles Anthony BENN, 
son.]  NICHOLS W., MAYLAND, GROOM, J., photographers.  Photographic 
portraits of graduates from Emmanuel College, Cambridge, together with a 
later album of newspaper cuttings.  Late 1850s–early 1900s.  

Album in 4to, ff. [80], containing 42 albumen prints (including 34 portraits, 
several vignetted or cut to oval, 9 mounted and blind-stamped ‘W. Nichols’, 
2 mounted and blind-stamped Mayland, 1 signed Mayland in the negative, 
1 carte de visite with photographer’s credit J. Crook, 8 other subjects of 
which 4 after art or engravings), ranging from approximately 104 x 76 mm 
(4⅛ x 3 inches) to 184 x 134 mm (7¼ x 5¼ inches), mounted portraits loosely 
inserted into cut corners of the album pages, other prints mounted directly 
on the album page; very occasional spots, generally clean interior; bound in 
half roan with brown cloth-covered sides, renewed marbled endpapers; a 
very little rubbing and loss to extremities, overall good condition.  	
	 [with:]
Folio, pp. [6], 100 (majority blank), containing approximately 135 newspaper 
cuttings, both loosely inserted and mounted, dated in manuscript in margins, 
articles occasionally annotated; 3 leaves removed, a little foxing; bound in 
quarter sheep with red cloth sides, ‘Newspaper Cuttings’ gilt to upper board; 
tear with some loss at foot of spine.	 £1200

A charming collection of photographs and newspaper cuttings spanning 
some fifty years, compiled by a father and son during their Cambridge days, 
including a letter of thanks from Trinity Hall to the son, Charles Anthony 
Benn, for his endowment to the college, which now funds the Benn Bursary.  



The selection of fine portraits was apparently compiled by Anthony Benn 
(BA 1859, MA 1865), a student of Emmanuel College, likely as a memento 
at the end of his degree.  The majority are signed by sitters, sometimes 
including a short greeting.  Anthony himself appears in several photographs.  
The newspaper cuttings were probably complied by his son, Charles 
Anthony Benn (BA 1890, MA 1906) whilst a student of Trinity Hall.  An 
exam results transcript in the album reveals he was a student of Geology, 
achieving a second-class examination result and going on to enter Inner 
Temple in 1892.  A large proportion of the articles record Benn’s sporting 
achievements in middle- and long-distance running.  Beyond the athletics 
field, his achievements included winning second prize for nectarines in the 
Chippenham Flower Show, and the headline ‘Smash on the Midland.  An 
Express in Collison at Kentish Town’ is marked with the date 1902 and ‘I was 
in it! C.A.B.’.  

In his will, Charles Benn bequeathed property and land to Trinity Hall, the 
funds from the sale of which run the present-day Benn Bursary.  The album 
includes two letters relating to these endowments, one thanking his wife 
for the cup that Benn bequeathed to the college and another, from the 
Master of Trinity Hall, remarking on the generosity of his gift in his will and 
pondering whether a coat of arms should be arranged in the North Court 
in his honour.  

Both Mayland and W. Nichols were photographers known to be working in 
Cambridge in the late 1850s and 1860s.  William Mayland (1821–1907) is 
registered as living in Market Street, Cambridge in 1858 and 20 St Andrews 
Street from 1864, before moving to London in 1869 to form the studio 
Williams & Mayland with Thomas Richard Williams.  William Nichols had a 
studio at 29 Corn Exchange Street from October 1854 to March 1855 before 
moving to an address in St Mary’s Passage, becoming Nicholls and Sons in 
1864.

On the Benns, see Venn, Alumni Cantabrigienses: A Biographical List of All 
Known Students Volume 2, From 1752–1900 (2011), p. 228.  
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THE ART OF WAR
9.	 CATANEO, Girolamo.  De arte bellica, sive de designandis ac 
construendis arcibus et propugnaculis, necnon et de iis oppugnandis, 
expugnandis, ac propugnandis: de itinere exercitus, ac castrametatione: 
quando expediat manus cum hoste conserere: ac tandem, quid imperatori 
sit in procinctu cauendum vel eligendum.  [Geneva], Jean de Tournes, 1600.

4to, pp.  [8], 150, [2], with 4 folding plates and numerous illustrations 
throughout the text (some double page); handsome woodcut architectural 
border to title, woodcut initials, head-, and tailpieces, woodcut device to 
final page; text in Latin, with occasional French in civilité type; first few 
leaves dusty at head and very slightly frayed at foot; a very good copy in 
seventeenth-century stiff vellum, title in ink at head of spine in later hand; 
covers and spine dusty, very small chip at head of spine; armorial bookplate 
to front pastedown, ‘From the Sunderland Library, Blenheim Palace, 
purchased, December, 1881, by Bernard Quaritch, 15 Piccadilly, London’.   		
	 £1850

First Latin edition, scarce on the market, of this handsomely illustrated 
military classic, first published in Italian at Brescia in 1564, our copy from 
the Sunderland Library.  

Edited and published by Jean de Tournes, this edition is dedicated to 
Henry IV of France.  The military architect Cataneo (active 1540–1584) was 
considered, during his lifetime, to be one of the greatest military strategists 
in Europe.  Born in Novara, he worked predominantly in Brescia and Mantua, 
and acted as advisor to Vespasiano I Gonzaga, founder of the town of 
Sabbioneta, in Lombardy.  His numerous publications met with considerable 
success.
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De arte bellica opens with chapters on 
geometry and mensuration, before turning 
to the practicalities of designing and 
constructing fortresses, with numerous 
illustrations of bastions and defensive walls.  
Cataneo then gives advice on both defending 
and attacking strongholds, illustrating his 
text with woodcuts depicting cannons, 
infantry with muskets and pikes, cavalry, 
and breached defences.  The book ends with 
directions for measuring out and setting up 
camps, in valleys, and by woods and rivers, 
for example.  

Provenance: from the library of Charles 
Spencer, 3rd Earl of Sunderland (1675–1722); 
lot 2539 in the Bibliotheca Sunderlandiana 
sale catalogue of 1881; purchased at the 
sale by Bernard Quaritch.  

Library Hub shows copies at Jesus College Oxford, NLS, and St George’s Chapel Library only.

GLN-4098; USTC 451862/6703438.



HORSING AROUND
10.	 CATULLUS, TIBULLUS, PROPERTIUS, ‘GALLUS’.  Opera … cum indice e 
diligenti vocum singularum, labore & industria Horatii Tuscanellae Florentini 
confecto … Editio auctior insuper poëmatis aliquot quae verè Corn. Galli.  
Hanau, Wechel Press, Claude de Marne, and the heirs of Johann Aubry, 
1608.  

8vo, pp. [10], 342, 191, [1]; woodcut publisher’s device to title-page and final 
page; some foxing and browning from poor paper stock, stain to gutter of  
I5–K5 resulting in small hole to I6 (affecting a single letter); else a good copy 
in nineteenth-century polished calf; rubbed, joints cracked, preserving an 
earlier front endpaper with the ownership inscription ‘Phillip Woodehouse’ 
and several inscriptions in a seventeenth-century hand (see below); scattered 
marginal marks and annotations throughout, most heavily in Propertius 
books I and II (where numerous variant readings are provided); Wodehouse 
bookplate dated in manuscript ‘Kimberley 1838’.  	 £450

Wechel edition of the standard triad of Latin elegiac poets, along with the 
works attributed to Cornelius Gallus but actually by the sixth-century 
poet Maximianus – an imposture first put forth in an edition of 1501 by 
Pomponius Gauricus.  

Provenance: possibly Phillip Woodehouse (1559–1623), of Kimberley Hall, 
Norfolk.  Briefly an MP, he was knighted at the capture of Cadiz in 1596, and 
created a baronet 1611; over his inscription in an early hand is the couplet: 

Since Cruell Mors hath kill’d the horse of Mr Muriell:
Come scholars all of Pembrocke Hall unto the Buriall.

The newly horseless Thomas Muriell (1565–1629), fellow at Pembroke Hall 
from 1588, and Proctor in 1611–2, was later Archdeacon of Norfolk.  The 
book remained in the Wodehouse family at Kimberley and has the bookplate 
of John Wodehouse, 2nd Baron Wodehouse (1771–1846).  

USTC 2014675; VD17 3:311682W; not in Bibliotheca Fictiva (see no. 230 for 
the first edition).



‘AND HERE THE 
AUTHOR DY’D, 
AND I HOPE THE 
READER WILL BE 
SORRY’
11.	 CHALKHILL, John.  Thealma and Clearchus.  A pastoral 
History in smooth and easie Verse.  Written long since by John 
Chalkhill, Esq; an Acquaintant and Friend of Edmund Spencer.   
London, Printed for Benj. Tooke … 1683.

8vo, pp. [6], 168, bound without preliminary and terminal blanks; lightly 
toned, otherwise a fine copy in black crushed morocco by Riviere, gilt; 
upper joint neatly repaired, lower board detached; the bookplates of Walter 
Thomas Walker, James Cox Brady, and Abel Berland.	 £1850

First edition of Chalkhill’s unfinished pastoral poem, with the corrected 
state of the title, designating the author as ‘an acquaintant and friend of 
Edmund [originally ‘Edward’] Spencer’.  

Chalkhill has eluded biographers since 1683, and was long suspected to be 
a figment of the imagination of Izaak Walton, who contributed the pleasant 
Preface to this volume – Chalkhill’s only other publications being two lyrics 
printed in The Compleat Angler.  Some details of his life were brought to 
light by the discovery of a group of autograph manuscripts at Hopton Hall 
in Derbyshire in 1958 (see Croft, Autograph Poetry in the English Language 
I, pp. 38–9 ).  



He was born about 1595 (and thus could hardly have been a friend of Spenser 
who died in 1599), attended Trinity College, Cambridge, and died in 1642.  
Walton did not know him personally, but was a distant relation.  Thealma 
and Clearchus is unfinished, ending with the half-line ‘Thealma lives –’ to 
which Walton adds the terminal comment: ‘And here the Author dy’d, and I 
hope the Reader will be sorry.’

ESTC R20264; Wing C 1795; Hayward 130.



A POET ON THE 
BATTLEFIELD
12.	 CHAMBERLAYNE, William.  Pharonnida: a heroick Poem …  London, 
Printed for Robert Clavell … 1659.

8vo, pp. [16], 258, 113 (i.e. 215), with an engraved frontispiece portrait; 
slightly browned; but a good copy in contemporary rebacked calf, ruled 
in blind, corners worn; early ownership inscription ‘Tho. Powell’ to title, 
armorial bookplate of Prince Augustus Frederick (1773–1843), Duke of 
Sussex; the Bradley Martin copy (see below), modern collector’s bookplate 
to front pastedown.	 £2500

First edition of the physician-poet William Chamberlayne’s best-known 
work, a 14,000-line poem in heroic couplets blending Ariosto, Tasso, and 
Greek romances.  It deals with the tale of Argalia, a sort of knight-errant 
rescued from the Turks and threatened with execution, and his love for 
Pharonnida, the king’s daughter; a triangle is provided by the seductive 
and voluptuous Jhonusa and her overwhelming passion for Argalia.  
Chamberlayne fought for Charles I at the second battle of Newbury – his 
‘embryonic epic “Pharonnida” accompanied him in manuscript, and several 
descriptive scenes within the poem are based on the campaigns in the south 
and west of England’ (ODNB).  Indeed, the Civil War may have interrupted his 
composition, as he writes at the end of Book II:

I must
Let my Pen rest awhile, and see the rust
Scour’d from my own Sword …

If in 
This rising storm of blood, which doth begin
To drop already, I’me not washt into
The Grave, my next safe Quarter shall renew
Acquaintance with Pharonnida, till then,
I leave the Muses to converse with men.  



Chamberlayne evokes ‘the mood of the battlefield with chilling precision 
… [The] scenes directly drawn from civil war engagements … are perhaps 
the best that Chamberlayne’s limited talents produced, and it is these that 
offer the most to the modern reader’ (ibid.).  He was little noticed as a poet 
until the Romantic period, when Pharonnida was praised by Southey and 
reprinted (in 1820) – ‘according to Gosse, [it] was known to Keats when he 
was engaged on Endymion’, to which it bears some comparison (Parsons, ‘A 
Forgotten Poet: William Chamberlayne and ‘Pharonnida’, MLR 45:3 (1950), 
pp. 296–311). 

Chamberlayne also published one play, Loves Victory (1658), and a poem in 
celebration of the Restoration, Englands Jubilee (1660).  His very rare novel, 
Eromena (1683), was a prose romance based on Pharonnida.

Provenance: 
1.  With the armorial bookplate of Prince Augustus Frederick, Duke of 
Sussex (1773–1843); his extensive library was sold by R.H. and T. & C. Evans 
in 1844–5 (23 April 1845, lot 111).  

2.  From the library of American bibliophile H. Bradley Martin (1906–1988), 
perhaps best known for his collections of ornithological books and of 
Romantic and early twentieth-century French literature (Sotheby’s, 30 April 
1990, vol. VIII, lot 2703).  

ESTC R12053; Wing C 1866; Hayward 110.



A CULT CLASSIC
13.	 CHEMIN-DUPONTÈS, Jean-Baptiste.  Code de religion et de morale 
naturelles, a l’usage des adorateurs de Dieu et amis des hommes; rédigé, 
publié et mis en ordre par J.-B. Chemin, adopté par les différens conseils de 
direction de la théophilantropie, et constamment suivi depuis l’origine de ce 
culte.  Nouvelle édition.  Paris, chez l’auteur, an VII [1798–99].		
		  [bound with:] 
[—.]  Morale des sages de tous les pays et de tous les siècles, ou, collection 
épurée des moralistes anciens et modernes ... Ouvrage dédié aux familles 
vertueuses, et à toutes les institutions qui ont pour objet l’enseignement de 
la morale.  Paris, chez l’éditeur, an VI [1797–98].

Two parts in one volume, 12mo, pp. xxiv, 186, 24 (music), 187–264, with hand-
coloured engraved frontispiece showing a ‘Chef de famille’; x, 384; both 
parts with facsimile signature of Chemin to verso of title-page; paperflaw 
to fore-edge of part I, pp. 123–124, occasional spotting; a very good copy 
in contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt in compartments with two gilt red 
morocco lettering-pieces (‘Theophilantropie’, ‘Plain-chant’), triple gilt fillet 
border to covers, gilt turn-ins and edges, marbled endpapers; upper joint 
split at foot, some wear to extremities and rubbing to covers.  	 £850

A remarkable two-part handbook for members of the short-lived French 
Revolutionary Deistic religious cult known as Theophilanthropy (first An 
VI), compiled by its founder, the Parisian publisher and bookseller Jean-
Baptiste Chemin-Dupontès (1760–1852).  

Drawing inspiration chiefly from Voltaire and Rousseau, Chemin-Dupontès 
established Theophilanthropy in 1796 with his Manuel des Théophilantropes.   
While the cult had little appeal to the masses, it did attract a mix of scientists, 
politicians, and artists, and was supported by the Directory, sharing with 
other cults the use of Notre-Dame Cathedral and numerous Parisian 
churches.  By 1799, however, it was in steep decline, and in 1802 the cult 
was prohibited.  



The Code comprises three parts: Manuel des adorateurs de Dieu et amis 
des hommes, Instruction élémentaire sur la morale religieuse, and Rituel 
contenant l’ordre des exercices de la Théophilantropie, each of which had 
previously appeared separately.  The Manuel sets out the Theophilanthropist 
creed (love God, cherish each other, serve the fatherland, etc.); the Instruction 
is the cult’s catechism, arranged in question-and-answer format, covering 
morality, religion, duty, love, gentleness etc.; and the Rituel consists of 
hymns, devotions, and discourses, and includes a twenty-four-page musical 
supplement of ‘Plain-chant’.   

The Morale des sages which follows collects wisdom from, for example, 
the Bible, Zoroaster, Confucius, Socrates, Cicero, Jesus and his disciples, 
Seneca, Marcus Aurelius, the Quran, William Penn, Fénelon, Voltaire, 
Benjamin Franklin, and Rousseau.  



PROVINCIALLY 
PRINTED
14.	 CICERO, Marcus Tullius.  Pro Dejotaro rege ad Caesarem 
oratio.  Beaune, François [II] Simonnot, 1707.  

8vo in 4s, pp. 31, [1 (blank)]; a few small dampstains, several 
corners creased; stab-stitched in printed wrappers, lined with 
printed waste (see below); a few small chips and minor losses to 
wrappers.                                                                                        £650

An apparently unrecorded edition, provincially printed in 
Beaune, of an uncommon work by Cicero, in publisher’s 
wrappers decorated with printed ornaments.  

Rarely published alone, the Pro Deiotaro is here printed by 
François Simonnot, ‘printer and bookseller to the City and 
College [of Beaune]’ (trans.), almost certainly for use in teaching 
at the Oratorian Collège at Beaune, founded in 1624.  

The wrappers are lined with printed waste, comprising a single 
bifolium (G2.3, pp. 51–54) from another work in the same format, 
with prayers in parallel columns of Latin and French; the French 
text appears to be printed in the same type as the Cicero.  The 
loose quires were wrapped in the waste and then stab-stitched, 
before a secondary wrapper, printed with concentric frames of 
typographic ornaments around a central cross and ‘IHS’, was 
used to cover the whole.  

No copies traced in OCLC or CCfr.  



SATIRICAL STATUTES 
OF THE ‘COMPANY OF 
STINGINESS’
15.	 [COMPAGNIA DELLA LESINA.  ‘Giuntino FULIGNATI’, pseud. (i.e. 
Tommaso BUONI?).]  Della famosissima compagnia della lesina.  Dialogo, 
capitoli, e ragionamenti …  Vicenza, Giorgio Greco, 1601.		
	                                                                                             [bound with:] 	 
[—.]  Continuatione de gl’ordini, & capitoli della compagnia della lesina …  
Vicenza, Giorgio Greco, 1601.		
		  [and:]  
[—.]  Consulto delle matrone, seconda additione a gl’ordini, & capitoli della 
lesina ...  Vicenza, Giorgio Greco, 1601.  

Three parts in one vol., 8vo, ff. [8], 108, [4]; 28; 29–82; separate titles with 
woodcut awl device, 3- and 7-line woodcut initials; occasional spotting 
and light waterstaining, sporadic marginal foxing, a few small stains, small 
marginal wormhole at head of first two leaves, a few small losses to front free 
endpaper; but a very good copy in contemporary limp vellum sewn on two 
thongs, paper spine label at head, spine lined with sixteenth-century printed 
waste (see below); lightly soiled, ties perished, a few minute wormholes to 
spine and upper cover.  	 £650

First edition thus, rare, of these satirical statues and histories of the fictitious 
Compagnia della Lesina, or ‘Company of Stinginess’, the first to include a 
section specifically directed at women.  The society, founded to promote 
thrift in an age of economic depression and scarcity, made its debut in Italy 
in the 1550s.  In a parody of the happy citizens of Utopia, Cockaigne, and all 
Renaissance utopian reformers, the Dialogo offers improbable suggestions 
for thrift in all aspects of life, particularly food, drink, and clothing. This is the 
first edition to include the final part, the Consulto delle matrone, over 160 
pages devoted to thrift in a woman’s life.  



They alternate between dialogues featuring Prudence, Licentiousness, 
Ambition, Audacity, and Madonne Curia, Concordia, Provida, Vittoria, and 
Prescia and discussions amongst the members of the Compagnia della 
Lesina in response to letters from Prudence, the spokesperson of the 
matrone.  Women are advised to spend less time bleaching their hair in 
the sun (which leaves her household entirely under the jurisdiction of her 
servants, who might rob her), to wash their hair only twice a month, to avoid 
high heels and complex, time-consuming hairstyles, and to attend parties 
only on Mardi Gras and the last three days of Carnival (following complaints 
communicated by Prudence, the Compagnia relax their stance and decide 
to permit family weddings as well).  

Printed waste: from an early to mid-sixteenth-century edition of Stefano 
Fieschi’s Italian–Latin manual for familiar letter-writing, De componendis 
epistolis opuscolum; visible here are expressions of thanks and of gratitude 
for letters of consolation.  

We find only four copies of this expanded edition outside Italy, only one of 
which in the US (Stanford) and three in France (BnF, Mazarine, Toulouse); 
not in Library Hub.  

USTC 4031745/4036379; Westbury, Handlist of Italian Cookery Books, p.97; 
see Goldsmiths’-Kress 4750–1 and Goldsmiths’-Kress 29580–1.   



ANIMAL INTELLIGENCE
16.	 CONDILLAC, Etienne Bonnot de. Traité des animaux, où 
après avoir fait des observations critiques sur le sentiment de 
Descartes & sur celui de M. de Buffon, on entreprend d’expliquer 
leurs principales facultés. Amsterdam, de Bure the Younger, 1755. 

12mo, pp. viii, 232; a very good, clean copy in contemporary mottled calf, 
spine gilt in compartments, red morocco lettering-piece; corners lightly 
bumped; French twentieth-century bookseller’s ticket to front pastedown. 		
	 £975

First edition of Condillac’s key sequel to the Traité des sensations (1754), 
an extraordinarily pioneering work on the theory of language, as well as 
a milestone in the context of the contemporary debate on the nature of 
animals.

Descartes’ and Buffon’s mechanistic view of animals is the principal object 
of Condillac’s refutation. ‘Condillac distinguished between the sensitivity of 
animals and the intellect of men largely on grounds of the superiority of the 
information conveyed by the human sense of touch. It is not this part of his 
doctrine that seems the most impressive historically, however. It is rather 
that his theory of language as the syntax of experience united philosophical 
empiricism with the account of behavior (later called utilitarian) that 
explained it by the preference for pleasure over pain’ (Charles C. Gillispie 
in DSB).

Tchemerzine (1977), II, 480. 



A FICTIONAL LIFE AND 
WORKS – WITH LINES 
ON THE AMERICAN WAR 
OF INDEPENDENCE
17.	 ‘DARINGTON, Samuel’.  ‘Odes de [Samuel] Darington, traduites de 
l’anglais, en IV livres’.  [France, 1788.]  

Manuscript on paper, 4to, pp. [2], xxix, [5 (‘Table’)], 341, [1]; in black ink on 
blue-tinted paper (crowned fleur-de-lis watermark), in French in a single 
hand,  c. 30 lines to a page, title-page, heading to each ‘Ode’, ‘Finis’, and 
a few endpieces stencil-printed, manuscript corrections throughout; some 
slight foxing at the extremities, but in very good condition, bound in full 
modern vellum.  	 £3500

An extraordinary and elaborate literary imposture, purportedly a 
French translation of a life’s worth of poetry by a Wiltshire clergyman, 
but in fact almost certainly concocted by a French writer who uses the  
‘Odes’ – which he must surely have intended for publication – to explore 
a range of contemporary philosophical, moral, and political issues, from 
science, education, and the nature of man (pitting Voltaire against Hobbes) 
to the American Revolution and the freedom of the press – issues of great 
import to a France on the eve of its own Revolution.  

The volume opens with a lengthy Introduction by the ‘translator’, dated 
at the end 5 June 1788, in which he establishes certain biographical facts 
about his subject.  



Samuel Darington, born a drapier’s son at ‘White Church’ near Malmesbury, 
in November 1728, received early patronage and friendship from James 
Bulk, of Tylshead, whose daughter Suzanne he later married.  After Christ’s 
College, Cambridge, he was made curate of Stapleford in the diocese of 
Salisbury, and in later life he settled at Caston in Hampshire.  The poems 
themselves add further detail – the names of friends, in-laws (the Rocliff and 
Barral families), children, and a servant, Daniel.  

‘Mais comment ses odes, qui probablement ne sont pas encore imprimées, 
sont ells tombées entre mes mains?’  Well, the translator explains, he had 
lately been amusing himself with translations from English including Pope’s 
Homer and Butler’s Hudibras (having quoted Voltaire’s partial translation of 
the latter he includes his own lengthy prose summary on pp. vii–xxvii).  After 
reciting this at a local chateau ‘voisin de mon hermitage’, he was accosted 
by an Englishman (Darington’s grandson), who thrust some papers on him 
and pleaded for him to translate them and make them public.  

So far so not entirely implausible, except that no Darington (or even 
Darrington) matriculated at Cambridge (nor did his college friend ‘John 
Crutch’), or was a curate at Stapleford, there was no Bulk family of 
Tylshead, and indeed there is no Caston in the Itchen valley in Hampshire 
– it is in fact Easton, but the error does appear in some maps – a hint that 
the author’s topography is based in print.  When one arrives at the poems 
themselves – 120 in number, in four books of thirty poems each, all but 
one rendered in French prose (which is more true to the original than verse 
would be, the translator maintains) – the hints of subterfuge multiply.  Each 
Ode has a French title, followed by what is ostensibly the original first line 
in English.  Clearly back-translated, they abound with grammatical errors, 
some approaching nonsense – ‘What vociferations stun to in Street / Th’ears 
of Passengers!’; ‘In what arrogance’s exuberant soil’; ‘Thine tuneful wires 
more softly warble’; ‘Disciples Sophroniscu’s of wise sprig’; ‘On melting 
Father ever propitious‘.  And while there are references to and quotations 
from Milton, Swift, Richardson, and the Philosophical Transactions, you are 
as likely to find Voltaire and Boileau, and indeed one of Darington’s poems 
‘n’est qu’une traduction’ from French, so he just includes the original – from 
the libretto to Rameau’s Castor and Pollux by Jean-Pierre Bernard.  
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The tropes of manuscripts discovered by an editor and of work translated 
from a fictional original are relatively commonplace in eighteenth-century 
novels, though less so in verse, and rarely carried to such extremes in the 
attempt to shore up the author’s biography in the verse itself.  In terms of 
content though, there is much of interest here, with ‘poems’ on modern 
geometry, botany, and ‘ballons aerostatiques’; addressed to Sterne (‘tu ne 
me fais pas rire’, he says bluntly) and Herschel, and to the ghosts of Edward 
Young and Captain Cook; on visits to Bath, Cambridge, and ‘Stonadge’ 
(Stonehenge); and there are some minor domestic pieces of such specific 
mundanity it is hard to imagine their purpose.  

But the most interesting are a number of political pieces starting with  
Book II, Ode 28 (‘Le triste etat de ma Patrie‘) which deals with the American 
War of Independence – ‘comment te pardonner tous les maux que tu vies 
de verser, à ta honte, en te déchirant toy même, sur la Pensilvanie?’.  He is 
full of praise for the ‘enfans de Pen’, these peaceable, wise, and laborious 
people who have been forced to turn ploughshares to swords.  Washington 
has been honoured with statues, ‘son nom sera immortel’.  Scotland is 
in revolt, and Ireland demands ‘liberté de conscience’.  Later, in Livre III,  
Ode 19 (‘Guerre des Insurgens’), he outlines the history of the American 
conflict from the Stamp Acts of 1765 up to June 1778 – ‘votre bureau 
tyrannique est démolis par de mains justement irriteés …  Ton thé est 
profané & jetté dans les ondes de la mer …  Frankelin abandonne Electricité, 
ses études utiles’, and his simple eloquence has inspired French to send 
their aid.  Ode 21 in the same book deals with newly peaceful Pennsylvania, 
‘devastées par nos fureurs’, and refers to Crèvecoeur’s Lettres d’un 
Cultivateur, ‘nouvellement traduites en Francais’.  

An extremely curious manuscript, which raises many questions yet to be 
answered, not least the identity of the author – given the liberal praise of 
William Penn, was he perhaps a French Quaker?  



The last chapter in Doni’s Disegno is entirely given over to Bandinelli, where 
he discusses art patronage, the paragone between painting and sculpture, 
and the proportions of the human head (ff. 39–44). Bandinelli’s Libro del 
Disegno was only published in 2004.

EDIT16 CNCE 17679; USTC 827607; Cicognara 114; Wittkower/Steinmann, 
Michelangelo Bibliographie (1927), no. 570; Bestermann, Old Art Books,  
p. 31; Schlosser-Magnino, p. 245–6.  

RENAISSANCE RIVALS
18.	 DONI, Antonio Francesco.  Disegno … partito in piu ragionamenti, 
ne quali si tratta della scoltura e pittura; de colori, de getti, de modegli …  
Venice, Gabriel Giolito de’ Ferrari, 1549.

12mo (150 x 95 mm), ff. 63, [1]; italic letter, woodcut Giolito devices to title-
page and final leaf verso, historiated woodcut initials; sporadic light foxing; 
but a very good, crisp copy; bound in eighteenth-century Italian vellum, gilt 
lettering-piece to spine, pale blue edges; later purchase note ‘Haym ...’ to 
front free endpaper.  	 £1250

First edition of an important art-theoretical text by the polyglot scholar 
Anton Francesco Doni (1513–1574) on the Renaissance concept of disegno 
in contemporary sculpture and painting, a notable source text for scholars 
of Michelangelo and his lifelong rival, Baccio Bandinelli. 

The book is divided into two parts, the first consisting of six essays discussing 
disegno – in the form of dialogues featuring Nature, Art, Painting, Sculpture, the 
Painter (Paolo Pino), the Sculptor (Silvio Cosini), and, as mediator, Bandinelli 
(referred to here as ‘il cavaliere’) – and the second containing several 
letters from Doni to scholars and artists discussing contemporary works 
of art, Pietro Aretino and Francesco Sansovino amongst his interlocutors.   
Doni’s Disegno is particularly ‘important for a number of quotes given by 
Michelangelo and printed here for the first time’ (Wittkower, trans.), among 
them his praise of paintings which resemble reliefs and his condemnation 
of sculptures resembling paintings (f. 40v); Michelangelo’s Aurora, Moses, 
and the Sagrestia Nuova are all explicitly mentioned. ‘Beyond the defence of 
sculpture ... identifying design as “divine speculation”, and from anti-Venetian 
and pro-Michelangelo positions, Doni reveals a subtle and innovative taste’ 
for techniques including mosaic and goldsmithing, and for materials such as 
ivory (DBI, trans.).
 
Doni also had access to the then-unpublished treatise Libro del disegno 
by Michelangelo’s great rival, Baccio Bandinelli (Vasari writes of Bandinelli 
tearing a cartoon of Michelangelo’s to shreds), and incorporates a number 
of Bandinelli’s views in his text. 
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CAMBRIDGE 
CLASSICIST
19.	 DUFF, Alan Colquhoun.  ‘J. D. Duff of Trinity 1860–1940 by Major-
General A. C. Duff, C.B., O.B.E., M.C.’  July 1970.

Typescript, ff. [2], ii, 69, [1]; text to rectos only; very small stain to fore-edge, 
corners slightly bumped; good in blue cloth-backed wrappers; some wear 
to edges; bookplate ‘Ex libris Oliver Collection’ inside upper wrapper, old 
library shelfmark label taped to upper cover.  	 £225

Unpublished biography of the Scottish classical scholar and Cambridge 
Apostle James Duff Duff (1860–1940) written by his eldest son.  

Schooled at Fettes College (where he was among the first intake), Duff 
won a scholarship at Trinity College, Cambridge in 1878, studying under  
H.A.J. Munro and graduating as Fifth Classic.  A Fellowship followed in 1883, 
and over the coming decades he taught Latin and Greek at both Trinity and 
Girton and produced editions of Cicero, Juvenal (his best-known work), 
Lucretius, Lucan, Pliny the Younger, and Silius Italicus, in addition to several 
translations from Russian.  

This intimate portrait opens with an anecdote about Duff’s christening, 
at which a misunderstood repetition of his surname led to him being 
named James Duff Duff, and covers, inter alia, his Cambridge friends and 
acquaintances, sporting pursuits (including golf), visits to Scotland, family 
life, relations with A.E. Housman, and life during the First World War.  



SEW-IT-YOURSELF
20.	 [EMBROIDERED BINDING.]  Notebook in cross-stitch binding.  
[Germany, nineteenth century.]  

16mo (94 x 66 mm), [22] blank ff., largely filled with early nineteenth-century 
pencil notes in German, one sketch; pamphlet-stitched in green- and black-
printed patterned silver cloth wrappers with embossed gilt paper border, 
edges gilt, tied with a ribbon (detached at one end) into a green roan-backed 
case, each board with a cross-stitched floral design in coloured and silver 
threads and metal sequins on a punched card, embossed gilt paper borders, 
gilt paper pencil-fastenings at fore-edge, silk pastedowns formed into 
pockets (containing two manuscript notes, one reading ‘D. Kollar’, the other 
dated 16 May 1838); lower board slightly dust-stained with one or two loose 
threads, spine lightly scuffed, otherwise remarkably well-preserved.  	 £650

A delightful and highly unusual cross-stitch binding, likely designed to be 
embroidered at home by its owner.  

While both the notebook and its case were evidently professionally 
produced, the cross-stitched panels on pre-punched cards seem more likely 
to be domestic – albeit accomplished – craftwork.  Each panel has a pattern 
punched around the edges and used to form elaborate borders, while the 
lively central floral arrangements were evidently embroidered freehand.  



SURREALIST COLLAGE 

21.	 ERNST, Max.  Une semaine de bonté ou les sept éléments capitaux.  
Roman.  Premier [– Dernier] cahier …  Paris, Éditions Jeanne Bucher, 1934.

Five parts, 4to, with 182 photo-mechanical illustrations reproducing collages 
by Ernst; a fine set, in the original printed coloured paper wrappers (purple, 
green, red, blue and yellow respectively), spines sunned, card slipcase (worn 
and partly defective) with green illustrative cover label.	 £4500

First edition, no. 706 of 800 copies on papier Navarre from a total edition of 
816, of the most famous of Max Ernst’s Surrealist ‘collage novels’, composed 
entirely of recomposed images drawn from illustrations to nineteenth-
century novels, encyclopaedias, scientific journals, and engravings by Doré.

Each of the seven ‘days’ in Une semaine de bonté – the ‘week of kindess’ – 
is devoted to an element (mud, water, fire, blood, blackness, sight, and the 
unknown) and populated by mysterious figures, some with the heads of birds 
and beasts. 

Dark, humorous, erotic, often creepy, they seethe with repressed sexuality, 
violence, and anti-establishment feeling.  In ‘Monday’ for example, the 
streets are stalked by the ‘Lion of Belfort’, while Tuesday features recurring 
images of drowning figures, and by the ‘poèmes visibles’ of Friday the surreal 
elements verge on abstraction.  The work was originally planned in seven 
parts, but as it was less successful than hoped the final three days were 
issued together.
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The printer Assunto Barbani had published, in the same year, the first Italian 
translation of Ann Radliffe’s Gothic novel Udolpho.  

OCLC finds only two copies in the US (Boston Athenaeum and Dartmouth) 
and five in the UK (BL, Exeter, Leeds, NLS, Ushaw College).  We find no 
copies on OPAC SBN.  

PRINTED IN LIVORNO  
FOR ENGLISH 
EXPATRIATES
22.	 GOLDONI, Carlo. Scelta di alcune commedie. Per uso de’ dilettanti 
della lingua italiana. Prima edizione italiana. Livorno, Assunto Barbani, 1816.  

Two volumes bound in one, 16mo, pp. xv, [1], 439, [1]; 478; without the half-
title to volume II; some light scattered foxing, but overall a very good copy, 
elegantly bound in contemporary blue polished calf, spine in compartments 
decorated gilt, red morocco lettering-piece; ownership inscription of  
E. Skyring to first half-title, dated 18 May 1820.  	 £175

First edition printed in Italy of a collection of ten comedies by Goldoni, 
selected for their lack of complicated syntax and lack of Venetian dialect 
and idioms, published in Livorno for the benefit of the English community.  

In the seventeenth century Livorno emerged as an archetypal free port, a 
safe and neutral entrepôt controlled by the Medici Dukes of Tuscany.  By 
the 1640s the English were the principal foreign mercantile population, and 
in the eighteenth century perhaps half the city’s trade went through them.  
The present edition, simplified for the benefit of students of Italian, is much 
enlarged compared to the previous Paris editions edited by Luigi Pio, which 
included only six comedies.  Included in this selection are ‘Pamela’, ‘Il vero 
amico’, ‘L’avventuriere onorato’, ‘Le smanie per la villeggiatura’, ‘L’osteria 
della posta’, ‘Il burbero benefico, o sia, il bisbetico di buon cuore’, ‘Pamela 
maritata’, ‘La dama prudente’, ‘Il padre di famiglia’, and ‘Il cavaliere e la 
dama’.  



KNIGHTS, WIZARDS, 
AND EVIL POWERS
23.	 GONZAGA, Curzio.  Il Fido amante, poema eroico.  Mantua, 
[(Colophon:) Giacomo Ruffinello, 1582].  

Large 8vo, ff. [4], 217, [1]; with elaborate woodcut title, 36 woodcut initials, 
head- and tailpieces, printer’s device to last leaf; occasional very mild 
browning and dampstaining, but a very good, clean, crisp copy in later 
eighteenth-century stiff vellum, edges gilt, flat spine decorated in gilt, paper 
label; upper hinge cracked, edges slightly gnawed, gilding and label a little 
faded, top-edge dusty, small tears to spine subtly repaired.  	 £600

First edition of Curzio Gonzaga’s captivating chivalric poem in thirty-six 
cantos, much appreciated by his friend Tasso and published the year after 
the first authorised edition of the Gerusalemme liberata.  

Composed to celebrate the house of Gonzaga, the 34,000-verse Fido 
amante (or Fidamante), later reprinted in 1591, ‘sings the deeds and trials of 
the brave knight Gonzago (born mortal but raised under the loving care of a 
god) in his attempts to deserve the favour of his beloved Ippolita-Vittoria …  
[In a tradition championed not long before by Ariosto,] the quest is entwined 
with supernatural events, wizards, and evil powers’ (DBI, trans.).  

EDIT16 CNCE 21437; USTC 833697; Adams G-856; BM STC Italian, p. 308; 
Olschki, Choix 18508.  



ANTIQUARIAN STUDIES 
FOR CAROLINE 
SCHOOLBOYS  
(AND A LONDON 
BOOKSELLER) … 
24.	 GOODWIN, Thomas.  Romanae Historiae Anthologia … An English 
exposition of the Roman Antiquities, wherein many Roman & English 
offices are parallel’d, and divers obscure phrases explained.  For the use 
of Abingdon Schoole.  Newly revised and inlarged by the authour.  Oxford, 
Leonard Lichfield for Henry Cripps, 1638.  	
		  [bound with:] 
—.  Moses and Aaron.  Civil and Ecclesiastical rites used by the ancient 
Hebrews … The fifth edition.  London, John Haviland, 1634.  

Two works bound in one, small 4to, pp. [8], 277, [23]; [8], 300, [12]; title-page of 
Romanae Historiae Anthologia within a woodcut border, woodcut headpieces 
and initials; a few spots and stains; but very good copies in a contemporary 
Oxford binding of blind-ruled calf, joints rubbed, spine chipped at head, free 
endpapers stained pink; early inscriptions of John Hunt (dated December 
1660), ‘Moses Pitts at the White Heart in Little Britaine / Bookeseller’, Phillip 
Tyrwhitt (to title and p. 1), John Tyrwhitt, James Townshend, and others.  		
	 £1600

Early editions of these two popular schoolbooks on antiquities, often found 
bound together – a compendium of Roman antiquities and a study of the 
customs and religious rites of the ancient Jews, originally published in 1614 
and 1625 respectively – by the headmaster and scholar Thomas Goodwin 
(1587–1642).  Goodwin graduated MA in 1609 at Magdalen College, Oxford, 
and later became the first fellow of the newly founded Pembroke College, 
Oxford (1624).  



He wrote both works while headmaster of Abingdon School in Berkshire, and 
in his letter to the reader in Romanae Historiae Anthologia, claims that if the 
book is well received, it should be ascribed to the frequent questioning of the 
students (‘puerorum crebris interrogatiunculis’); but should the work be less 
appreciated, the reader should blame the frequent whispered chatters of 
the boys who surrounded the author (‘puerorum crebris circumscrepentium 
susurris’).  

These works, much reprinted, were standard schoolbooks well into the 
eighteenth century, and are frequently found bound together, in combinations 
of various editions; later iterations often added the Archaeologicae Atticae 
of Francis Rous (first published 1637).  

Provenance: The printer and bookseller Moses Pitt (1639–1697) was active 
at the White Heart in Little Britain from 1667, where he also held some of the 
earliest book auctions in London from 1678.  He published learned works, 
had connections to the Royal Society, and is now best known for his Atlas, a 
project so ambitious that it led to his bankruptcy after publication of four of 
the intended twelve volumes; and his Cry of the Oppressed (1691), a protest 
against imprisonment for debt published from the Fleet Prison.  Phillip and 
John Tyrwhitt are possibly the fourth and fifth baronets (1633–1688 and 
1663–1741) respectively.  

ESTC S103289 and S103224; STC 11694 and 11955.  On Pitt, see Harris, 
‘Moses Pitt & Insolvency in the London Booktrade in the late seventeenth 
Century’, in Economics of the British Booktrade 1605–1939 (1935), pp. 176–
208.



Her first major work was a free rendition of the Odyssey, published in 1826, 
which was generally well received, though Goethe, to whom she sent a copy, 
called it ambiguously a ‘wunderlichen Übersetzung’; she published several 
other collections and a novel.  Der Brand von Hamburg was published ‘zum 
Besten der abgebrannten Armen’, and is now very rare, not in Library Hub, 
OCLC, or KvK.  

A full list of contents is available upon request.  

THE GREAT FIRE  
OF HAMBURG
25.	 [HAMBURG.]  A sammelband of material relating to the Great Fire of 
Hamburg.  [Germany, 1842.]  

11 printed items, 8vo and 4to, plus two maps, bound together in 
contemporary cloth-backed boards with patterned sides; some browning 
and dampstaining, the larger items folded, one with a horizontal tear.  	£850

A fine and unusual volume of materials relating to the Great Fire of 
Hamburg of May 1842, comprising a long article by the journalist Joseph 
Mendelssohn published over five issues of Der Komet, special issues of 
several periodicals devoted to the disaster, a rare poem by the blind writer 
Margarethe Hedwig Hülle, and maps of the city before and after the fire.  

The Great Fire, which started early in the morning on 5 May and raged for 
four days, destroyed a quarter of the inner city and killed fifty-one people, 
with the loss of many churches and the town hall.  It (or rather its aftermath) 
was the first historic event to be recorded using the new art of photography, 
and the enormous losses borne by insurers were instrumental in the 
development of reinsurance.  

On the scene after the event was Joseph Mendelssohn (1817–1856), 
whose long article, ‘Scenen aus Hamburgs jüngsten Schreckenstagen’, was 
published over five issues of the Leipzig periodical Der Komet.  Mendelssohn 
had published his first work, Blüthen: Gedichte und Novellen, in 1839, and 
spent the next two years in Paris, where he knew Heine, Dumas, and Hugo.   
Another journalistic account appeared in the 9 May issue of the Staats- und 
gelehrte Zeitung des hamburgischen unparteiischen Correspondenten, 
present here in the original and in two different reprints – supplements to 
the Rheinischen Zeitung and the Bremer Zeiting.  Also included here is a very 
rare poem on the fire, Der Brand von Hamburg (Bremen, 1842), by the blind 
writer Magarethe Hedwig Hülle, née Hoffmeier (1794–1861).  



GILT PAPER  
AS ERSATZ CALF
26.	 HAMILTON, ‘Eliza’ [Elizabeth].  Translation of the Letters of a Hindoo 
Rajah; written previous to, and during the Period of his Residence in England.  
To which is prefixed a preliminary Dissertation on the History, Religion, and 
Manners, of the Hindoos.  The second Edition.  London, J. Crowder for G. & 
J. Robinson, 1801.  

Two vols, 8vo, pp. I: [4], lvi, [4], 271, [1 (blank)], II: [2], 349, [1]; a very good 
set, uncut, in contemporary brown paper over boards, spines gilt-ruled in 
compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-pieces, sewn two-on on 3 
sunken cords; some rubbing to boards with a few light marks, extremities 
a little bumped with some slight chipping, but an excellent example 
nonetheless.  	 £575

Second edition of Hamilton’s first separately published work, a pseudo-
Oriental satire on British society, in a very well-preserved gilt paper binding 
imitating calf.  The first major work of the Hiberno-Scottish writer Elizabeth 
Hamilton (1756–1816), the Translation first appeared in 1796 and follows 
the model of Montesquieu’s Lettres persanes in disguising a critical view of 
contemporary society as the innocent impressions of a fictional outsider.  
Hamilton offers insight into the recent events in France and America, on 
her native Ulster, and on her perennial interests, for female education and 
against British colonialism.  

The present set is bound in gilt brown paper evidently intended to look like 
calf, a showy but inexpensive compromise between the drab paper boards 
and the finished leather bindings typically seen on novels of the period.  The 
use of paper in place of leather is a not uncommon and often unremarked 
feature of cheaper eighteenth-century bindings, with coloured paper found 
disguised as morocco for spine labels or brown marbled paper sides, giving 
the impression of tree calf; it is, however, unusual to find faux-leather paper 
as the covering material for the whole binding at this date.  



FROM THE LIBRARY OF 
A MERCHANT –  
AND HIS WIFE
27.	 HANWAY, Jonas.  An historical Account of the British Trade over the 
Caspian Sea, with a journal of travels from London through Russia into Persia, 
and back again through Russia, Germany and Holland, to which are added, 
the revolutions of Persia during the present century, with the particular 
history of the great usurper Nadir Kouli ...  London, Dodsley, Nourse, Millar, 
Vaillant, & Patterson, Waugh, and Willock, 1753.  

Four vols in three, 4to, with 4 frontispieces, 15 plates, and 9 folding maps; 
half-titles to vols III and IV (all called for), vols III and IV titled The Revolutions 
of Persia; very occasional light spotting, a few short tears to joints of 
maps; a very good set in contemporary British speckled calf, spines gilt in 
compartments with gilt red and green morocco lettering-pieces, board-edges 
roll-tooled in gilt, edges speckled red; lightly rubbed with a few small scuffs, 
endcaps a little chipped with short splits to joints; 1780s pictorial–armorial 
bookplate of Arthur and Elizabeth Holdsworth, Widdicomb [Widicombe] to 
upper pastedowns, engraved by Coventry after Baines.  	 £1400

First edition of Hanway’s narrative of his trade mission to Russia, Persia, 
and the Caspian Sea, with a contemporary bookplate bearing the names 
of the prominent Devon merchant and ship-owner Arthur Holdsworth and 
his wife.  

Having joined the Russia Company in 1743, Jonas Hanway (1712–1786) sailed 
for Riga in April that year, before travelling on to St Petersburg, Moscow, and 
Astrakhan in an attempt to re-establish the fragile trade route to Persia via 
the Caspian Sea.  



His mission proved unsuccessful: he was robbed by Khyars and later 
concluded ‘that the trade held no great promise, for Persia was too poor 
and Russia was wholly disinclined to see the expansion of Persian power on 
its southern frontier’ (ODNB).  Published after his return to London in 1750, 
his Account is notable as one of the first European reports of the Caspian 
region, for its considerable information on the Russian court, where he spent 
several years, and the German cities visited on his return journey, and for its 
extensive contemporary history of Persia.  

Provenance: The present set bears a striking contemporary bookplate with 
the names of both Arthur Holdsworth (c. 1757–1787) and his wife, Elizabeth 
(c. 1760–1827, née Holdsworth).  Holdsworth, a successful merchant, served 
as Governor of Dartmouth Castle from 1777 until his death and as Member 
of Parliament for Dartmouth from 1780.  

ESTC T93947; Goldsmiths’ 8801; Kress 5268.  



POLITY PERFECTED
28.	 HOOKER, Richard.  Of the Lawes of Ecclesiastical Politie, eight 
Bookes …  London, Printed by Will. Stansby, and are to be sold by Mat. 
Lownes, … 1617.  		
		  [bound with:]  
[—.]  Certayne  Divine Tractates …  London, Printed by W. Stansby,  
1622 [–31].

Folio, pp. [60], 453, [3 (blank)]; [2], 453–583, [17], with an engraved title-page 
and the terminal blank to the first part Vv6; separate letterpress title-page 
to Book V, dated 1616; divisional title-pages to ‘Certayne divine tractates’ 
dated 1631; slightly dusty at the extremities, old repair to closed tear in 
title, lower corner restored;  but a very good, crisp copy in contemporary 
calf, later spine label; short splits to joints, hinges worn; ownership 
inscription of Ol[iver] Rouse of St John’s College, Cambridge, dated 1737;  
nineteenth-century ink stamp ‘E.A. Rouse, Eastway’ to front free endpaper.		
	 £650

Fourth edition, first issue, of the Preface and Books 1–4 (first published 
in 1593), third edition of Book 5 (first published in 1597), bound here with 
the third edition of ‘Certayne Divine Tractates’ (1631), issued with a 1622 
general title-page (rather than the usual 1632).

The first issue of the fourth edition (with a title-page dated 1617), was issued 
without the Tractates; for the second issue, with the title-page dated 1618, 
William Stansby procured the sheets of the Tractates printed for Henry 
Featherstone to issue with the Lawes.  He did not obtain title to the Tractates 
until 1622, publishing them with a prefatory letter in praise of Hooker, which 
presents the work as a ‘posthume Orphan’, and hopes that ‘those Three 
[Books 6–8] promised to perfect his Politie … be not buried in the grave with 
their renowned Father.’  



The complicated structure laid the 
ground for what Hill calls ‘the bewildering 
array of mixed copies that succeed the 
1618 edition’.  Here, we have the sheets 
of Lawes as printed in 1617, complete 
with the terminal blank, followed by the 
Tractates as printed in 1631 – the title-
page is a singleton, evidently used before 
new general title-pages were printed in 
1632.  

Provenance: 
1.  With the ownership inscription of 
Oliver Rouse (1708–1781).  Rouse was 
admitted to St John’s College, Cambridge 
in 1725, was awarded his BA in 1728/9, 
and was a Fellow of the College from 
1730 to 1740.  He later served as vicar 
of Morwentstow, Cornwall, and rector of 
Pyeworthy in Devon.  

2.  Ink stamp of ‘E.A. Rouse’, likely 
Ezekiel Athanasius Rouse (d. 1856), who 
matriculated at Sidney Sussex College 
in 1826 and was vicar at Morwenstow, 
Cornwall.  

ESTC records three other examples 
thus, at Birmingham University, Hereford 
Cathedral, and Queen’s Ontario.

STC 13716, 13717 (title-page only) and 
13718; Hill 13.1 and 15.1.  



DANISH DOS-À-DOS
29.	 [HYMNAL.]  Den forordnede Kirke-Psalmebog …  Copenhagen, G.G. 
Salikath at the Kongelige Vajsenhuses Bogtrykkeri, 1776.  

One work bound in two parts dos-à-dos, narrow 18mo in 12s and 6s,  
pp. i: 302, ii: 303–551, [1]; typographic ornaments; bound dos-à-dos in 
contemporary sheep over thin wooden boards, borders gilt, spines gilt-ruled 
in compartments, edges gilt, paste-paper pastedowns, sewn two-up on 4 
cords; boards a little warped, lightly rubbed at extremities; eighteenth- and 
nineteenth-century ink inscriptions to endpapers and to top-edges.  	 £1250

A seemingly unrecorded finger-format edition of the Danish hymnal and 
lectionary, here in a contemporary dos-à-dos binding or Tvillingbind.  

The text, containing hymns, prayers, and readings for the liturgical year, 
was printed at the Royal Orphanage in Copenhagen, established in 1727 by 
Frederik IV and granted the exclusive right to publish the Danske Salmebog.  

Not traced in OCLC or KVK.  



WITH SURREALIST 
ILLUSTRATIONS
30.	 JABÈS, Edmond.  Les Pieds en l’Air.  Poèmes précedés d’une lettre 
de Max Jacob.   Couverture et dessins de Mayo.   Cairo – Alexandria, “La  
Semaine Égyptienne”, [1934].  

8vo, pp. 58, [2 (advertisements)], including 4 full-page illustrations by Mayo; 
uniform light browning, a few leaves opened a little roughly (resulting in a 
few small marginal tears), but generally a good copy; uncut and partially 
unopened in the red original illustrated wrappers by Mayo; chips to spine 
repaired.  	 £450

First edition of these poems by the Egyptian–Jewish poet Edmond Jabès 
– then aged twenty-two – printed in Cairo with Surrealist illustrations by 
Mayo, one of 200 unnumbered copies on papier bouffant, part of a total 
edition of 373 copies.  

The young Jabès had written to the writer Max Jacob (1876–1944), who 
would later become his mentor and friend, after discovering a book of his, 
requesting that he write a brief preface to Les Pieds en l’Air; Jacob writes 
to his fellow ‘dear poet’ that he had read Jabès’s manuscript ‘with emotion.  
You have many thoughts, much interior life … I wish you all the success 
and happiness possible’ (trans.); they would meet for the first time in Paris 
the following year.  ‘The Cairo/Alexandria journal La Semaine Égyptienne 
became Jabès’s publisher with Maman in 1932 and Les Pieds en l’air and 
Arches poétiques in 1934 and 1935 …  Les Pieds en l’air is the most advanced 
of the three.  Illustrated with nightmare line drawings by the Egyptian-born 
Greek Surrealist artist Mayo (né Antoine Malliarakis), each page of the book 
is bracketed with double rules at head and foot, and the poem titles are 
printed in bold face within rule boxes’ (Stoddard, p. 6).  

OCLC records only two copies, at Yale and the National Library of Israel.  

Stoddard, Edmond Jabès in Bibliography 4. 
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WITH A TRANSLATION 
FROM KAFKA’S DIARIES
31.	 KAFKA, Franz; Jean CARRIVE, translator.  L’épée.  Deux textes 
suivis d’un N.B. du traducteur.  Paris, [Imprimerie des 2 Artisans], 1939.

8vo, pp. [8], plus initial and final blanks; an excellent copy in the original 
printed wrappers.  	 £250

First separate edition in French of Kafka’s surreal short story Das Schwert 
(The Sword), and of an aphorism from Er: Aufzeichnungen aus dem Jahre 
1920 ‘Er war früher Teil einer monumentalen Gruppe...’).   

The translations, by the surrealist writer Jean Carrive (who had been 
explicitly mentioned in Breton’s Surrealist Manifesto of 1924), first appeared 
in Giration in July 1939, and are issued here as a tirage à part.  Das Schwert 
(also Traum von Ritterschwert), appeared first as an untitled diary entry for 
19 January 1915.  



The narrator of Das Schwert, who has overslept, misses an outing with 
friends; concerned by his absence, they arrive at his house, where they find 
him with an old knight’s sword ‘stuck in my back up to the hilt, but in such a 
way that the blade had inserted itself precisely between skin and flesh and 
had caused no injury … and when my friends climbed onto chairs and slowly 
pulled the sword out millimetre by millimetre, no blood came …  “Here’s 
your sword”, my friends said, laughing, and handed it to me …  Who would 
tolerate old knights wandering around in dreams, irresponsibly waving their 
swords and piercing innocent sleepers, failing only to inflict serious wounds 
because their weapons would probably slide off living bodies and because 
loyal friends were standing behind the door, knocking to help?’ (Kafka, 
Tagebücher (1990), p. 719, trans.).  

OCLC records three copies only (Bibliothèque Kandinsky, Bibliothèque 
littéraire Jacques-Doucet, BnF).  

Hemmerle, p. 43.  



A BINDER’S  
ROYAL TWIN
32.	 LEVEY, Michael.  The later Italian Pictures in the Collection of Her 
Majesty the Queen … second edition.  Cambridge, Cambridge University 
Press, 1991.  

4to, pp. lxx, [24 (plates)], 180, [181–384 (plates)], [385]-396; with 228 pp. half-
tone plates; with a presentation leaf (‘Presented to Her Majesty the Queen 
by Cambridge University Press, June 1991’) printed in blue and black bound 
in; an excellent copy in red morocco by Desmond Shaw (lower pastedown 
signed in gilt, dated 1991), arms of Cambridge University blocked in gilt 
to front board, gilt-lettered spine label, edges gilt, marbled endpapers, 
matching marbled paper chemise.  	 £475

Revised second edition of Levey’s catalogue of the later Italian paintings 
in the Royal Collection, from Carracci to Zuccarelli and including the 
largest group of Canalettos in the world, a specially bound duplicate of  
Elizabeth II’s presentation copy.  

A copy was presented to Her Late Majesty Queen Elizabeth on publication, 
specially bound by the Cambridge binder Desmond Shaw.  The present 
copy is its ‘twin’, complete with the presentation leaf, bound identically and 
retained by Shaw.  



SIR THOMAS 
PHILLIPPS’S COPY
33.	 MARSDEN, William, translator.  Memoirs of a Malayan Family, 
written by themselves, and translated from the original by W. Marsden, 
F.R.S.  London, printed for the Oriental Translation Fund, sold by J. Murray 
and Parbury, Allen & Co., 1830.

Large 8vo, pp. [4], iv, 88, with subscriber’s leaf before title; a little spotting 
(mostly to endpapers), slightly loose in binding; a very good, clean, partly 
unopened copy in original green cloth, printed spine label; spine sunned 
with slight wear to ends, a few marks to covers; ink stamp of New Delhi 
bookseller to blank verso of half-title and to rear free endpaper; ‘this copy 
was printed for Sir T. Phillipps, Bart. M.R.S.L.’ (subscriber’s leaf).  	 £1250

First edition, Sir Thomas Phillipps’s subscriber’s copy, of Marsden’s 
translation of an account of the travels and trials of a Malayan family 
trading pepper in Java and Sumatra in the 1750s and 1760s, including their 
encounters with the Dutch and British East India Companies.

Marsden (1754–1836) – who spent eight years in Sumatra with the East 
India Company, and whose other works include a History of Sumatra (1783) 
and a Dictionary of the Malayan Language (1812) – acquired the original 
manuscript of the Memoirs in 1791 but postponed publication while working 
on other projects, and for fear of offending either the British or Dutch East 
India Companies.  As Marsden points out in his introduction, the Memoirs 
are valuable as ‘a genuine picture, by a native hand, of Malayan manners 
and dispositions, more forcibly, and ... more dramatically represented, than 
they could be drawn by the pencil of any stranger’ (p. ii).

Provenance: Sir Thomas Phillipps (1792–1872), collector of books and 
manuscripts par excellence, joked in 1869 that he wished to own ‘one copy 
of every book in the world’.



B.Y.O.B.W., OR, BRING 
YOUR OWN BINDER’S 
WASTE
34.	 MASSARI, Francesco.  In nonum Plinii de naturali historia librum 
castigationes & annotationes.  Basel, [Hieronymus] Froben [and Nikolaus 
Bischof], [March] 1537.  

4to, pp. [16], 367, [17]; woodcut Froben device to title, Z4v, and 2b4v, large 
woodcut initials; light spotting throughout with occasional light foxing, 
dampstain to margins of a few leaves, but a very good copy; bound in near-
contemporary vellum, spine and tail-edge lettered in ink, edges cut with 
a drawknife and stained blue, sewn on 3 split tawed thongs, pastedowns 
of printed waste using the title-page of Primum volumen consiliorum … 
(Venice, Pinzi, 1516, EDIT16 CNCE 4150); near-contemporary ink ownership 
inscription ‘Flavij Floriani Fulginatis u[triusque] i[uris] d[octoris]’ both to title 
and on printed waste.  	 £1250

First edition of Massari’s commentary on the ninth book of Pliny’s Natural 
History, on fish and marine life, bound for – and quite possibly by – Flavio 
Floriani using printed waste from his own library.  

The present volume is inscribed by the jurist and poet Flavio Floriani 
(fl. c. 1555–1592) of Foligno, Umbria.  The pastedowns consist of two halves 
of the title-page of an earlier legal work, printed in red and black within a 
large woodcut border and curiously bearing the same ownership inscription 
as the present volume, suggesting either that Floriani provided a binder with 
waste paper taken from a book in his library when he had the Massari bound 
or – plausibly, given the quality of the work – that he bound the volume 
himself.  

VD16 M-1337; Adams M-861.  

ORIGINAL

EDITED
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MENDELSSOHN 
AND THE JEWISH 
ENLIGHTENMENT
35.	 MENDELSSOHN, Moses.  Jerusalem oder über religiöse Macht und 
Judenthum.  Frankfurt and Leipzig, s.n., 1787.

8vo, pp. 183, [1 (blank)]; some light foxing, more so to the first and last few 
leaves; contemporary half calf, spine blindstamped in compartments, paper 
spine label; corners rubbed, a few small chips to spine.  	 £200

Second edition, the first to be be published posthumously, of what is perhaps 
Mendelssohn’s most significant contribution to the Haskalah, or Jewish 
Enlightenment, in which he advocates religious and political toleration as 
well as separation of church and state and civil equality for Jews.

First published in Berlin in 1783 in the aftermath of the Habsurg 
Toleranzpatent, Moses Mendelssohn (1729–1786) argues in the first part 
of Jerusalem that ‘neither the state nor religion can legitimately coerce 
human conscience and, in the second part, he maintains that this argument 
against “religious power” is supported by Judaism. The second point was 
no less controversial than the first, especially since many Jewish elders 
and rabbis maintained a right to excommunicate … Far from separating 
temporal and spiritual concerns to distinguish state and church (as Locke 
did), Mendelssohn insists that “our welfare in this life is … one and the same 
as [our] eternal felicity in the future”’ (Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy).

OCLC records three copies outside Continental Europe, two in the US 
(Chicago, Leo Baeck Institute) and one in Israel (NLI).

Goedeke IV/1, p. 489, no. 12; Ziegenfuss II, 150.



JUNIOR GEOGRAPHY
36.	 OSTERVALD, Samuel Frédéric.  Hn. Friedrich Osterwalds, 
Pannerherrn in Neufchatel, Anfangs-Gründe der Erdbeschreibung, zum 
Nutzen junger Kinder vorzüglich eingerichtet.  Neue Ausgabe …  Strasbourg, 
Bauer und Treuttel, 1777.  

8vo, pp. 79, [1 (blank)]; woodcut device to title, head- and tailpiece; 
light dampstaining to upper corners, slightly toned; overall very good 
in contemporary sheep, spine gilt in compartments, decorative red  
paste-paper pastedowns, edges scalloped (see below); slightly worn, some 
staining to covers; Latin prize inscription to front free endpaper dated 
1781.  	 £175

Uncommon German edition of an introduction to world geography for 
children by the Swiss writer and publisher Ostervald (1713–1795), co-
founder of the Société Typographique de Neuchâtel. The work first appeared in French, with the title Cours élémentaire de 

géographie, in 1757, the first German edition following in 1762.  Arranged 
in catechistical question and answer format, the content covers, inter alia, 
Great Britain, Russia, France, Germany, Italy, Turkey, Arabia, India, China, 
Egypt, North and South America, and the Poles, and the various rivers, 
mountains, provinces, towns, and ports contained therein.

The questions for North America, for example, include: Which European 
peoples have possessions in North America?  What does England own in 
North America?  What is remarkable about the colony of Hudson Bay?  
What are the most important cities in Canada? The edges of our copy have 
a curious and highly unusual scalloped texture – the work of corrosion, 
vermin, or a bored schoolchild?

Provenance: the Latin inscription to the front free endpaper records that 
the book was awarded as a prize, sponsored by Friedrich Karl (archbishop 
of Mainz), to one Franz Martin Kurz, on 21 September 1781, by his teacher 
J. Reissing.

No copies of this edition traced in the UK or US.



‘SWINGLING’ AND 
‘DEVONSHIRING’
37.	 [REEVE, Gabriel.]  Directions left by a Gentleman to his Sonns: for 
the Improvement of barren and heathy Land, in England and Wales.  London, 
Printed by E. T. and R. H. for R. Royston … 1670.  

Small 4to, pp. [12], 34; a few headlines just shaved, but a very good copy; in 
modern boards.	 £650

First and only edition of Gabriel Reeve’s plagiarism of Sir Richard Weston’s 
Discours of Husbandrie used in Brabant and Flanders, which provided the 
first description in English of crop rotation using turnips and clover and 
was amongst the first books in English devoted to soil conservation.  

‘Sir Richard’s account of Flemish husbandry was written about 1645, and 
addressed to his sons from abroad.  This was circulated in manuscript, and 
there is no evidence that it was printed before 1650, when an imperfect 
copy was published by Samuel Hartlib, with a dedication to the council of 
state.  Hartlib did not at this time know who the author was.  The account 
is the first English description of the use of a farming rotation including 
turnips and clover to obtain maximum output from heathlands formerly 
considered of little agricultural value.  Although it is not known to what 
extent Sir Richard emulated on his own estates what he saw in Flanders, 
he described a farming system that was to become the cornerstone of the 
English ‘agricultural revolution’ a century later’ (ODNB).  

The advice Reeve (or rather, Weston) imparts is based on thirty years of 
experience in Brabant and Flanders.  One must first ‘devonshire’ the land (an 
unfamiliar verb meaning to pare off and burn the turf and weeds), then add 
lime, plough, harrow, and plant, for example, flax seed, weed, water, dry, 
‘swingle’ (flail) and beat the flax, and for labour of less than £10 you have a 
crop worth £40.

Calculations follow for profits for the second to fifth year.  As an afterthought 
there are instructions for planting walnuts.  The dedication is signed Gabriel 
Reeve and dated from Hackney, 14 April 1670.  

ESTC R33979; Wing R 671.  



PRESENTATION COPY 
FROM THE AUTHOR TO 
HIS WIFE 

38.	 SARGENT, John.  The Mine: a dramatic Poem.  London, Printed for T. 
Cadell, in the Strand, 1785. 

Large 4to, pp. [4], xvi, 63, [1 (blank)]; half-title; a very good copy in 
contemporary tree calf, spine gilt; manuscript shelfmark, probably from 
Lavington House, later bookplate of the Wilberforce Library, Backsettown 
to front free endpaper; authorial correction in pencil to p.  5 – ‘grief’ for 
‘sorrow’; presentation inscription in ink to flyleaf, ‘Charlotte Sargent, the Gift 
of the Author’. 	 £650

First edition of Sargent’s (1749–1831) poem on quicksilver mines, replete 
with subterranean gnomes and spirits, presented by the author to his wife 
and later in the Wilberforce Library.  

The poem was inspired by a fantastical story of misbehaving Austrian 
aristocrats who are forced to labour in the mines as punishment, told in 
letters quoted in the introduction.  In the footnotes Sargent explores 
geological marvels such as earthquakes and praises Pope’s Rape of the 
Lock.  Educated at St John’s College, Cambridge (BA 1767), Sargent studied 
law at Lincoln’s Inn and was Gentleman of the Privy Chamber (1784) and 
later MP for Seaford. 

Provenance: Our copy was presented by the author to his wife, Charlotte 
(née Bettesworth, c. 1755–1841), and was in the library at the couple’s 
marital home of Lavington House, Sussex, which is mentioned in the text.  
The Sargents and the Wilberforces were particularly close: Sargent’s son 
(also called John) was a friend of William Wilberforce and married the 
abolitionist’s first cousin; two of the author’s daughters also married into the 
Wilberforce family.  His eldest, Emily, wife of Samuel Wilberforce, inherited 
Lavington, and their granddaughter, the physician Octavia Wilberforce, who 
had been born there, later installed this book in her ‘Wilberforce Library’ 
at Backsettown.  Clearly books with a family provenance were of interest 
to her, which explains why it was saved from the dispersal of the library at 
Lavington.  



REBUTTAL OF 
SAVONAROLA BY A 
FORMER ACOLYTE
39.	 [SAVONAROLA, Girolamo.]  Ambrogio Caterino POLITI.  Discorso … 
contra la dottrina, et le profetie di Fra Girolamo Savonarola.  Venice, Giolito, 
1548.  

8vo, ff. [viii], 100; roman and italic letter, woodcut printer’s device and 
numerous initials throughout; one or two instances of faint marginal 
dampstaining, but a very good copy in contemporary limp vellum, spine 
lined with printed waste; headband split, a few small chips at joints, ties 
perished.  	 £1500

First edition of a condemnation of Savonarola’s theology, doctrine and 
prophecies by the former Savonarola acolyte Politi (1484–1553), ‘one of the 
most fiery Catholic polemicists of his times’ (Bongi, trans.), who four years 
earlier had published a confutation of Luther’s theology.  

The first part examines the attractiveness, plausibility, and success of 
Savonarola’s preaching.  Born Lancillotto Politi, the author became a 
Dominican friar at the Convent of San Marco in Florence in 1517, less than 
thirty years after Savonarola had been made prior there.  Here, Politi relives 
the times of his own past sympathies for Savonarola, and offers, with all the 
benefits of an insider’s outlook, an analysis of the reasons for Savonarola’s 
rise and popularity.  Yet he finds Savonarola’s depiction of a corrupt Church 
(‘almost embodying the Antichrist, as the Lutherans say’, f. 8v, trans.) grossly 
misrepresentative, and feels that heresy infiltrates Savonarola’s doctrines 
much as leprosy affects without remedy a body which might yet appear to 
have intact parts.  



The second, more ponderous part is an examination of the hidden heretical 
qualities of Savonarola’s preaching.  According to Bongi, Politi’s refutation 
displeased many members of his order who cherished Savonarola’s memory 
and example, and that it in turn provoked refutations, such as Tommaso 
Neri’s Apologia of 1564.  Throughout the book, the author’s arguments 
and narrative are printed in italics, in contrast with the roman type used 
to reproduce ample excerpts from Savonarola’s own works, systematically 
referenced in the shoulder notes.  

EDIT16 26141; USTC 850168; Bongi I, p. 209–10.  



PIERCED VELLUM
40.	 [SCRIBANI, Carolus.  Den gheestelicken wiingaert.  Antwerp, heirs of 
Martin [II] Nutius and Jan van Meurs, 1616.]  

12mo, pp. [20], 3–455, [1]; bound without *1.12 (engraved title and one 
illustration, December calendar verso) and A1 (pp. 1–2); 6 full-page copper-
engraved illustrations by Jan Baptist Collaert II printed in-text, woodcut 
ornaments and initials, calendar printed in red and black; short closed 
tear to E12, a few creased corners, dampstain to lower margin; bound in 
contemporary pierced vellum underlaid with silk, pierced design to each 
board with central gilt block (front board with Christ crucifer, rubbed, rear 
board with the Virgin and Child), borders roll-tooled in gilt, vestigial ties, 
yapp fore-edges, spine pierced with three elaborate roundels, each with 
central fleuron tooled in gilt, edges gilt and gauffered; rubbed and somewhat 
worn, silk faded and partially abraded, textblock a little shaken, endpapers 
renewed with old paper.  	 £2850

First edition, very rare, of this strikingly illustrated devotional text by the 
Jesuit Father Superior in Antwerp, Carolus (or Carlo) Scribani (1561–1629), 
in a contemporary pierced vellum binding with gilt and gauffered edges.  

An elaborate and very uncommon technique, pierced vellum bindings briefly 
flourished in Germany and the Netherlands at the end of the sixteenth 
century and the start of the seventeenth.  One of the few contemporary 
descriptions of the process appears in the earliest European bookbinding 
manual, written in Antwerp four years before this volume’s publication by 
Anshelmus Faust, who suggests piercing the vellum by hammering through 
sharp tools ‘like those the shoemakers use when they want to pierce the 
leather of shoes’ (trans. Foot, p. 77).  



OCLC records only two copies worldwide, at 
the Koninklijke Bibliotheek and the University of 
Illinois, to which STCV and USTC add copies at 
the University of Antwerp and the Royal Library 
of Belgium; not in Library Hub.  

STCN 315098864; STCV 3140158; USTC 
1002173; Sommervogel VII, p. 986, no. 11.  See 
Foot, Bookbinders at Work (2006), pp. 50 and 
72–80.  
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